be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be wrong. Detailed information about each of these estimates and
judgements are included in other notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial
statements. In addition, this note also explains where there have been actual adjustments this year as a result of an error and of changes to
previous estimates.

The areas involving significant estimates or judgements are:
 - Estimated fair value of synthetical options under IFRS 2 (note 19)
 - Assessment of economic life and amortization and depreciation plans (note 7 and 8a)
 - Capitalization of expenses for R&D (note 8a)

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of
future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical estimates, judgements and errors

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018  NORBIT ASA

21

11

Market risk - interest rate

Amounts in NOK 000's

Impact on pre-tax
profit
2018

Impact on pre-tax profit
2017

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points *) -820 -656

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points *) 820 656

*) Ceteres paribus

Market risk - foreign exchange

Credit risk

Liquidity risk

11 (a) Derivatives

The group has the following derivative financial instruments:

EUR USD EUR USD

Amount base ('000) Amount base ('000) Amount base ('000) Amount base ('000)

Foreign currency forwards (sale) 12 600 2 000 1 600

Average FX rate in contract 9,9489 9,9286 8,1818

Financial risk management

This note explains the group’s exposure to financial risks and how these risks could affect the group’s future financial performance

The group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are interest free and with a term of less than one year, so it is assumed that there is no
interest rate risk associated with these financial assets and liabilities.

The following table shows the Group's sensitivity to potential changes in interest rates. The calculation takes into account all interest-bearing

[…]

· Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

· Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of

the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

The majority of revenue for the group relates to sale of goods where the control is transferred to the customer at a

point in time, depending on the contracted delivery terms. There is only one performance obligation in each contract

and no variable consideration.

For the revenue that is recognised over time, the Group is using cost incurred compared to total expected cost (cost

to cost) as a measure of progress. The contracts usually consist of only one performance obligation and there are no

significant variable components in the transaction price.

The use of IFRS 15 har not caused any changes compered to revenue recognition under previous GAAP.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018  NORBIT ASA

45

24

First-time adoption - Balance sheet 01.01.2017

Amounts in NOK 000's NGAAP IFRS-adjustment IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 47 218   10 651   57 869
Intangible assets 82 213   1 514   83 727
Investments accounted for using the equity method 2 649   -   2 649

100   100
Total non-current assets 132 180   12 165   144 345

Current assets
Inventories 59 482   -   59 482
Trade receivables 49 853   -   49 853
Other receivables 14 170   -   14 170
Derivative financial instruments -   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 6 321   6 321
Total current assets 129 827   -   129 827

Total assets 262 006   12 165   274 171

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 52 531   -   52 531
Lease liabilities -   14 975   14 975
Other liabilities 11 555   -9 125   2 430
Provisions -   -   -
Total non-current liabilities 64 087   5 850   69 936

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 66 176   2 119   68 295
Borrowings 62 479   -   62 479
Lease liabilities -   5 582   5 582
Derivative financial instruments -   -   -
Total current assets 128 654   7 701   136 356

Total liabilities 192 741   13 551   206 292

EQUITY
Share capital and share premium 363   -   363
Other equity 12 391   -   12 391
Retained earnings 41 549   -1 386   40 163
Non-controlling interests 14 963   -   14 963

Total equity 69 265   -1 386   67 879

Total equity and liabilities 262 006   12 165   274 171

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018  NORBIT ASA

46

First-time adoption - Result 2018

NGAAP IFRS-adjustment IFRS

Continuing operations
Revenue 438 369   -   438 369

Other operating revenues -   -   -
Total operating revenues 438 369   -   438 369

-   -   -
Raw materials and consumables used 209 540   -   209 540

Employee benefits expenses 113 342   -2 486   110 856
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 31 373   5 341   36 714
Impairment of non-current assets -   -   -
Other operating expenses 48 221   -5 010   43 210
Total operating expenses 402 475   -2 155   400 320

Operating profit 35 894   2 155   38 048

Share of profit of associates 26 261   -   26 261

Interest income -81   -   -81
Financial income 15 058   15 058
Interest expenses -8 616   -636   -9 252
Financial expenses -13 650   -1 398   -15 048

Others [impairment of financial assets] -
Net financial items 18 973   -2 034   16 939

Profit before tax 54 867   120   54 987
Income tax expense -6 880   -156   -7 036

Profit for the year from continuing operations 47 987   -36   47 951

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from discontinued operationsTNOK

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 47 987   -36   47 951
Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 47 672   -36   47 636

Non-controlling interests 314   -   314
47 987   -36   47 951

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018  NORBIT ASA

47

First-time adoption - Balance sheet 31.12.2018

Amounts in NOK 000's NGAAP IFRS-adjustment IFRS
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 64 782   6 182   70 963
Intangible assets 135 149   2 260   137 409
Investments accounted for using the equity method 1 402   -   1 402

626   -   626
Total non-current assets 201 958   8 442   210 400

Current assets
Inventories 122 890   -   122 890
Trade receivables 101 976   -   101 976
Other receivables 26 120   -   26 120
Derivative financial instruments -   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts) 9 091   -   9 091
Total current assets 260 077   -   260 077

Total assets 462 036   8 442   470 477

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 97 575   -   97 575
Lease liabilities -   5 863   5 863
Other liabilities 3 892   -3 737   155
Provisions -   -   -
Total non-current liabilities 101 467   2 126   103 593

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 133 216   -4 868   128 349
Borrowings 72 403   -   72 403
Lease liabilities -   7 004   7 004
Derivative financial instruments -   1 213   1 213
Total current assets 205 620   3 349   208 969

Total liabilities 307 086   5 476   312 562

EQUITY
Share capital and share premium 434   -   434
Other equity 43 820   -   43 820
Retained earnings 100 973   2 966   103 939
Non-controlling interests 9 722   -   9 722

Total equity 154 949   2 966   157 915

Total equity and liabilities 462 036   8 442   470 477

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

Amounts in NOK 000's 01/01/17 31/12/18

Property, plant and equipment 10 651   6 182   Implementation of IFRS 16 Leases
Intangible assets 1 051   1 333   Adjustment for negative goodwill
Intangible assets 463   927   Deferred tax on IFRS adjustments

IFRS 1 adjustments - assets 12 165   8 442

Lease liabilities 14 975   5 863   Implementation of IFRS 16 Leases